AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF TEHAMA AND RESTPADD, INC.

This Amendment #3 to Agreement #2021-163 commencing on July 1, 2021, by and between the County of Tehama through its Health Services Agency ("County") and Restpadd, Inc. a California S-corporation ("Contractor") for the purpose of psychiatric inpatient services, shall be amended to reflect observation charge, increase the Maximum Compensation amount, and extend the agreement termination date. The agreement shall be amended as follows:

Exhibit A shall be replaced in its entirety, attached and incorporated herein.

It is mutually agreed that all other terms and conditions of Agreement #2021-163, as amended by Amendment #1 (Misc. Agreement #2021-225) and Amendment #2 (Misc. Agreement #2022-334), shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this agreement on the day and year set forth below.

Date: 6-12-24 .

Jayme S. Bottke, Executive Director

RESTPADD, INC., a California S-corporation

Date:

Robert "Kirt" Edgar, Administrator

<u>119576</u> Vendor Number

EXHIBIT A – Rates Per Patient / Per Day

County shall pay at the all-inclusive rate of \$1,070.00 per day for Fiscal Year (FY) 2022/2023, \$1,102.00 per day for FY 2023/2024, and \$1,200.00 per day for FY 2024/2025 for each County patient admitted to Contractor's facility, excluding the day of discharge.

The all-inclusive rate, as described above, is to be the only payments made by Tehama County Health Services Agency for inpatient services provided to beneficiaries hereunder.

An additional \$400 per client, per day will be charged to COUNTY for increased levels of observations (Q5 checks) or 1:1 individual care, for Indigent and Medi-Cal patients. All such services are to be coordinated with COUNTY.

The all-inclusive rate, as described above, is to be the only payments made by Tehama County Health Services Agency for inpatient services provided to beneficiaries hereunder.

Host County Rate Parity

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Exhibit "A", in the event that the rates charged by Restpadd, Inc. to Shasta County are adjusted during the term of this agreement (whether increased or decreased), Contractor shall notify County within fifteen (15) days of receiving notice of such adjustment from Shasta County. Commencing thirty (30) days after County's receipt of notice from Restpadd, Inc., County shall compensate Restpadd, Inc. at rates equal to the adjusted rates charged to Shasta County.

End of Exhibit A

<u>E-Contract Review</u> Approval as to Form

Department Name: Health Services Agency

Vendor Name: Restpadd, Inc

Contract Description: For the purpose of psychiatric inpatient services

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Date: 06/12/2024

Office of the Tehama County Counsel Margaret E. Long, County Counsel



Tehama County

Minutes Certification

727 Oak Street, Red

Bluff, CA 96080 (530) 527-4655 http://www.co.tehama.ca .us

File Number: 24-917

Enactment Number: MISC. AGR 2024-204

HEALTH SERVICES AGENCY / MENTAL HEALTH

AGREEMENT - Approval and authorization for the Executive Director to a) sign Amendment #3 to the Agreement with Restpadd, Inc. (Misc. Agree. #2021-163 as amended by Misc. Agree. #2021-225 and Misc. Agree. #2022-334) for the purpose of providing psychiatric inpatient services, thereby amending the rates listed in Exhibit A for the Fiscal Year 2024/25, effective 7/1/21 and shall terminate on 6/30/25. Enactment No: MISC, AGR 2024-204

RESULT:	APPROVED THE CONSENT AGENDA
MOVER:	Matt Hansen
SECONDER:	William Moule
AYES:	Supervisor Moule, Supervisor Carlson, Supervisor Nolen, Vice Chair
	Hansen, and Chairperson Leach

I, JENNIFER VISE, County Clerk and ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Tehama, State of California, hereby certify the above and foregoing to be a full, true and correct copy of an order adopted by said Board of Supervisors on 6/25/2024.

Attest: Jennifer Vise

July 02, 2024 **Date Certified**